Singapore Dollar, with all other variables held constant and assuming that the equity
securities are not impaired, the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of equity securities
in other comprehensive income and presented as fair value reserve in the consolidated
statement of changes in reserves would be as follows:

+5% scenario -5% scenario
$ $

2012
Other comprehensive income and presented in fair
	 value reserve in consolidated statement of changes
	 in reserves 2,756,910 (2,756,910)

MPA AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
42 43

FINANCIAL REPORT 2012

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

Other monetary assets – debt securities, cash and cash equivalents

At the balance sheet date, if there is a +/-5% movement in exchange rates relative to the
Singapore Dollar, with all other variables held constant, the increase/(decrease) in the fair
value of monetary assets in income and expenditure would be as follows:

22.	 Financial risk management (continued)
	 (a)	 Market risk (continued)
		  (i)	 Currency risk (continued)

2011
Other comprehensive income and presented in fair
	 value reserve in consolidated statement of changes
	 in reserves 2,625,141 (2,625,141)

+5% scenario -5% scenario
$ $

2012
Managed by fund managers
Debt securities 9,394,435 (9,394,435)
Cash and cash equivalents 83,022 (83,022)

9,477,457 (9,477,457)
Cash and cash equivalents, managed internally 249,859 (249,859)

9,727,316 (9,727,316)

2011
Managed by fund managers
Debt securities 7,245,047 (7,245,047)
Cash and cash equivalents 127,368 (127,368)

7,372,415 (7,372,415)
Cash and cash equivalents, managed internally 102,883 (102,883)

7,475,298 (7,475,298)

22.	 Financial risk management (continued)
	 (a)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market
interest rates on the fair value of financial assets and liabilities and future cash flows.
The Authority holds debt securities and derivatives (swaps and futures) that expose the
Authority to fair value interest rate risk.

Available-for-sale debt securities, managed by fund managers

At the balance sheet date, assuming that all other variables are held constant and no
loss event has occurred, a 100 basis point increase/(decrease) in the interest rate would

[…]

of the Investment Committee by an external investment consultant on a quarterly basis.

Impaired available-for-sale equity securities, managed by fund managers and
managed internally

At the balance sheet date, assuming that all other variables are held constant, a 5%
increase/(decrease) in the underlying equity prices would increase/(decrease) the fair
values of the equity securities in other comprehensive income and presented as fair value
reserve in the consolidated statement of changes in reserves and income and expenditure
by the following amounts:

+5% scenario -5% scenario
$ $

2012
Equity securities, managed by fund managers
Other comprehensive income and presented in fair
	 value reserve in consolidated statement of changes
	 in reserves 1,861,450 -
Income and expenditure 1,285,838 (304,605)

Equity securities, managed internally
Income and expenditure - -

Derivatives (futures and swaps), managed by fund managers

At the balance sheet date, if interest rates had been 100 basis point higher/(lower) with all
other variables held constant, the increase/(decrease) in the fair values of the derivatives
(swaps and futures) in the income and expenditure would be as follows:

+100 basis
point

scenario

-100 basis
point

scenario
$ $

2012
Income and expenditure 175,733 (120,970)

2011
Income and expenditure 161,503 (128,200)

+100 basis
point

scenario

-100 basis
point

scenario
$ $

2012
Income and expenditure 3,572,953 (3,826,414)

2011
Income and expenditure 3,347,212 (3,520,882)

The effective interest rates at balance sheet date of the debt securities held by the fund
managers and the period in which they mature or reprice are as follows:

2012 2011
$ $

Fixed rate
Maturing in less than 1 year 11,082,676 9,194,416
Maturing between 1 to 5 years 151,576,211 87,919,653
Maturing in more than 5 years 119,631,119 91,146,734

Floating rate
Repricing in less than 3 months 6,198,267 18,044,900
Repricing between 3 to 6 months - -

288,488,273 206,305,703

22.	 Financial risk management (continued)
	 (a)	 Market risk (continued)
		  (ii)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

MPA AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
46 47

FINANCIAL REPORT 2012

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

(b)	 Credit risk

Credit risk is the potential financial loss resulting from the failure of a customer or a counter
party to settle its financial and contractual obligations to the Authority, as and when they
fall due.

As at the balance sheet date, loans and receivables include the following items:

+5% scenario -5% scenario
$ $

2011
Equity securities, managed by fund managers
Other comprehensive income and presented in fair
	 value reserve in consolidated statement of changes
	 in reserves 3,693,196 (3,107,471)